

No. 20-01673

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

NERIS MONTILLA, on behalf of herself and all others so similarly situated;
MICHAEL KYRIAKAKIS, on behalf of himself and all others so similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

RUBEN VELASQUEZ, on behalf of himself and all others so similarly situated;
ROSELIA MONTUFAR, on behalf of herself and all others so similarly situated,
Plaintiffs.

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION;
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,
Defendants-Appellees,

SETERUS, INC., C.I.T. BANK, N.A.; MR. COOPER, f/k/a Nationstar Mortgage, LLC,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island, Case No. 1:18-cv-00632-WES
The Honorable William E. Smith

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Michael A.F. Johnson
Dirk C. Phillips
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5783
Michael.Johnson@arnoldporter.com
*Attorneys for Appellee
Federal Housing Finance Agency
Additional counsel on inside cover

Samuel C. Bodurtha
Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP
56 Exchange Terrace, 5th Fl.
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 751-0842
sbodurtha@hinshawlaw.com
*Attorneys for Appellee Federal
Housing Finance Agency and
Federal National Mortgage
Association*

Noah A. Levine
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale
and Dorr LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8875
noah.levine@wilmerhale.com
*Attorneys for Appellee Federal National
Mortgage Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Factual Background and Procedural History2

 B. FHFA and Fannie Mae in Conservatorship5

 C. Nonjudicial Foreclosure in Rhode Island.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT10

I. FHFA AS CONSERVATOR IS NOT A GOVERNMENT ACTOR FOR CONSTITUTIONAL PURPOSES10

 A. FHFA as Conservator Assumes Fannie Mae’s Private Status11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on *Sisti* Fails18

 1. *Sisti* Erroneously Disregards *O’Melveny*’s Application to FHFA as Conservator19

 2. *Sisti* Misinterprets *Meyer*24

 3. Decisions Deeming the Conservator Governmental for Other Purposes and in Other Contexts Are Not Relevant Here.....28

II. FANNIE MAE IS NOT A GOVERNMENT ACTOR FOR CONSTITUTIONAL PURPOSES.....31

 A. Conservatorship Does Not Convert Fannie Mae into a Government Actor32

 1. Under *Lebron*, the Conservator Does Not Exert Permanent, Structural Control over Fannie Mae32

 2. The Weight of Authority Holds that the Enterprises Are Not Government Actors36

 B. Plaintiffs’ and Amici’s Contrary Arguments Fail.....38

1.	<i>American Railroads</i> Does Not Prove that the Conservatorship Constitutes Permanent Control.....	38
2.	As a Matter of Law, the Conservatorship Is Temporary Under <i>Lebron</i>	41
3.	Treasury’s Financial Support of the Fannie Mae Conservatorship Does Not Establish Permanent Government Control Under <i>Lebron</i>	46
4.	The Alternative Doctrines Amici Cite Do Not Supplant <i>Lebron</i>	48
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS CLAIM FAILS ON THE MERITS.....	49
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 17, 28, 37
<i>Am. Bankers Mortg. Corp. v. Freddie Mac</i> , 75 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Ameristar Fin. Servicing Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 807 (2007)	12
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	38
<i>Barrios-Velazquez v. Asociacion de Empleados del Estado Libre Asociado de P.R.</i> , 84 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 1996).....	41, 42
<i>Bernard v. Fannie Mae</i> , 587 F. App’x 266 (6th Cir. 2014)	37
<i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)	13, 14, 16, 18, 27, 28
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	14, 24, 25, 26, 36
<i>Bucci v. Lehman Bros. Bank, FSB</i> , 68 A.3d 1069 (R.I. 2013).....	6, 8
<i>Carada, Ltd. v. McAuliffe</i> , No. 92-cv-0465E(F), 1993 WL 117525 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 1993).....	52
<i>Caroline Hunt Trust Estate v. United States</i> , 470 F.3d 1044 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	47
<i>Colon v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 19-517, 2020 WL 3051242 (D.R.I. June 8, 2020).....	56

Dernis v. Amos Financial,
701 F. App’x 449 (6th Cir. 2017)30

United States v. Ely,
142 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1998)27

Faiella v. Fannie Mae,
928 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2019).....45

Faiella v. Fannie Mae,
No. 16-cv-0088, 2017 WL 6375600 (D.N.H. Dec. 13, 2017).....45

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States,
147 Fed. Cl. 1 (2019), *appeal docketed*, No. 20-01912 (Fed. Cir.
June 18, 2020).....18

Fannie Mae v. Mandry,
No. 12-cv-13236, 2013 WL 687056 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 26, 2013)17

FHFA v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (C.D. Cal. 2012)29, 31

FHFA v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp. PLC,
No. 3:11-cv-01383, 2012 WL 3580522 (D. Conn. Aug. 17, 2012)29, 30, 31

Fitzgerald v. Cleland,
498 F. Supp. 341 (D. Me. 1980), *aff’d in part, vacated in part on
other grounds*, 650 F.2d 360 (1st Cir. 1981)53

Foley v. Osborne Court Condo.,
No. 96-360, 1999 WL 615736 (R.I. Super. July 26, 1999)54

Freddie Mac v. Gaines,
589 F. App’x 314 (6th Cir. 2014)37

Freddie Mac v. Kelley,
858 N.W.2d 69 (Mich. App. 2014).....45

Freddie Mac v. Kelley,
No. 12000885AV, 2013 WL 3812051 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Feb. 21, 2013)44

Freddie Mac v. Shamoon,
922 F. Supp. 2d 641 (E.D. Mich. 2013)17

Furtado v. Oberg,
 949 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2020).....49

Garcia v. Fannie Mae,
 782 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2015)50, 51, 53

Gardner v. Tri-State Development Co.,
 382 F. Supp. 377 (E.D. Mich. 1974)53

Golden Pacific Bancorp v. FDIC,
 375 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004)23

Nevada ex rel. Hagar v. Countrywide Home Loans Serv., LP,
 No. 3:10-cv-419, 2011 WL 484298 (D. Nev. Feb. 4, 2011)30, 31

United States v. Heffner,
 85 F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 1996)13, 27

Heibel v. Fannie Mae,
 581 F. App'x 543 (6th Cir. 2014).....37

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
 857 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd*, 861 F.3d 160
 (D.C. Cir. 2017)16, 29, 46

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 14, 16, 17, 28, 30, 36, 42, 44, 45

Holland v. United States,
 75 Fed. Cl. 483 (2007)47

Ibanez v. U.S. Bank National Ass'n,
 856 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D. Mass. 2021).....56

Kerpen v. Metro. Washington Airports Auth.,
 907 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2018)36

L.T.F. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Silva,
 No. PD 95-1305, 1995 WL 941454 (R.I. Super. July 20, 1995).....54

Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....*passim*

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....55

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....50

Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams,
462 U.S. 791 (1983).....49

Meridian Invs., Inc. v. Freddie Mac,
855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017)15, 28, 37, 47

Meridian Invs. Inc. v. Freddie Mac,
No. 1:15-cv-1463, 2016 WL 795454 (E.D. Va. Mar. 1, 2016)15

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 18, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

Mik v. Freddie Mac,
743 F.3d 149 (6th Cir. 2014)37, 48

Morin v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
810 F.2d 720 (7th Cir. 1987)44

FDIC v. Morley,
867 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1989)47

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994)..... 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 28

Parra v. Fannie Mae,
No. 13-cv-04031, 2013 WL 5638824 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2013)16

Parra v. MERS, Inc.,
No. PC 2011-1828, 2013 WL 1387030 (R.I. Super. Apr. 1, 2013)9, 54

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....12

United States ex rel. Petras v. Simparel, Inc.,
857 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2017)14

Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....33, 44

Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Diamond,
 45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995)18

Ricker v. United States,
 417 F. Supp. 133 (D. Me. 1976)53

FDIC v. Roldan Fonseca,
 795 F.2d 1102 (1st Cir. 1986).....12

Rubin v. Fannie Mae,
 587 F. App'x 273 (6th Cir. 2014)35, 37

In re: Ruby Audeen Gregory,
 572 B.R. 220 (W.D. Mo. June 14, 2017).....55

Sain v. Geske,
 No. 07-cv-4203, 2008 WL 2811166 (D. Minn. July 17, 2008).....52

Schock v. FDIC,
 118 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.R.I. 2000)12

Seals v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC,
 No. 5:20-cv-00044, 2020 WL 5067885 (N.D.W. Va. July 29, 2020).....37

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....38, 39

Showell v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
 No. 4:11-cv-00489, 2012 WL 4105472 (D. Idaho Sept. 17, 2012).....52

Sisti v. FHFA,
 324 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.R.I. 2018)*passim*

Sprauve v. W. Indian Co. Ltd.,
 799 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2015)36

Stamatakos v. Wells Fargo Bank,
 No. 17-cv-00062, 2017 WL 2635291 (D.R.I. Apr. 20, 2017), *report and
 recommendation adopted sub nom. Stamatakos v. U.S. Bank Ass'n*,
 2017 WL 2633497 (D.R.I. June 19, 2017)8

Syriani v. Freddie Mac Multiclass Certificates, Series 3365,
 No. 12-cv-3035, 2012 WL 6200251 (C.D. Cal. July 10, 2012)51

Timm v. Freddie Mac,
 No. 19-cv-17304, 2020 WL 3871208 (D.N.J. July 9, 2020)37

Town of Johnston v. FHFA,
 765 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014).....5

United Seniors Ass’n, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA,
 500 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2007).....20

Vail v. Brown,
 39 F.3d 208 (8th Cir. 1994)51, 52

Viera v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon as Tr. for Certificate Holders of Cwalt, Inc.,
 No. 17-cv-0523, 2018 WL 4964545 (D.R.I. Oct. 12, 2018)7

Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council,
 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....48

Wiggins v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,
 No. 2:14-cv-11103, 2015 WL 868933 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 27, 2015)47

Statutes

12 U.S.C.

§ 1719(g)(1)(A).....6

§1723(b).....32, 35

§ 1821(d)(2)(A).....12

§ 1821(d)(2)(A)(i).....17

§ 4511 et seq.5

§ 4617(a)(2)5, 35, 39, 40

§ 4617(a)(3)5

§ 4617(b)(2)(A).....19, 20, 21

§ 4617(b)(2)(A)(i).....5, 11, 14, 16, 24

§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(i)5

§ 4617(b)(2)(D)(i).....21

§ 4617(b)(2)(E).....21

§ 4617(b)(11)(B)(i)30

28 U.S.C.
§ 1442(a)(1)30

R.I. Gen. Laws
§ 9-12-10.....54
§ 34-11-226, 8
§ 34-18-388
§ 34-18.18
§ 34-18.28
§ 34-27-3.2(d)7
§ 34-27-3.2(f)7
§ 34-27-4(a)8
§ 34-27-4(b)8
§ 34-27-4(b)8
§ 34-28-56(h)9

Other Authorities

Goldman, *The Indefinite Conservatorship of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Is State Action*, 17 J. Bus. & Sec. L. 11 (2016)22

James Sterngold, *85% U.S. Stake in Conrail Sold for \$1.6 Billion*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 27, 1987), http://nytimes.com/87///usiness/-us-stake-in-conrail-sold-for-1.6-billion.html?_r=1&sq=conrail&st=nyt44

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.01 (2020).....23

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Where Did The Money Go?* (Jan. 15, 2021), <https://www.treasury.gov/initiatives/financial-stability/about-tarp/Pages/where-did-the-money-go.aspx>.....47
